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21	October	2021 

Australian	CEOs	unite	for	“Roadmap	to	2030	-	Shifting	to	a	Low	Carbon	Future”		

A	roadmap	to	achieve	significant	emissions	reductions	by	the	critical	global	milestone	of	2030	has	been	
released	today	by	the	Climate	Leaders	Coalition	(CLC),	a	group	of	33	leading	Australian	companies	and	
their	CEOs.	

The	roadmap	(attached)	is	published	as	global	momentum	builds	and	as	discussions	around	solutions	
intensify	ahead	of	COP26,	the	UN	climate	change	conference	to	be	held	in	Glasgow	next	month.	

“Over	a	year	ago,	The	B	Team	Australasia	and	Australian	business	leaders	created	the	Climate	Leaders	
Coalition	and	committed	to	the	ambitions	of	the	Paris	Agreement,”	David	Thodey,	CLC	Co-Chair,	said	
today.		

“They	did	not	just	collaborate	in	the	interests	of	their	businesses,	but	also	for	future	generations	and	the	
country	that	has	enabled	the	success	of	their	companies.		The	CLC	roadmap	outlines	steps	its	members	
believe	are	needed	and	are	within	their	own	control	to	achieve	the	2030	milestone.”	

CLC	companies	cover	a	range	of	sectors	and	represent	more	than	$305	billion	in	revenue,	employing	
more	than	632,000	people	and	contracting	many	thousands	of	others.	The	member	companies	account	
for	the	equivalent	of	22%*	of	Australia’s	current	total	greenhouse	gas	emissions.	

“The	roadmap	is	available	as	a	pragmatic	guide	for	any	business	leader	on	how	to	prepare	for	and	achieve	
emissions	reductions,”	John	Lydon,	CLC	Co-Chair,	said.	Mr	Lydon	will	also	be	attending	COP26	with	
several	other	CLC	members.	

“Through	the	commitment	and	resources	that	CLC	CEOs	have	provided	I	believe	other	businesses	across	
Australia	can	benefit	from	initiatives	in	the	roadmap.	

“CLC	members	are	also	conscious	of	the	skills	required	for	the	challenge	and	the	key	role	of	employees	in	
delivering	change.	Preparing	existing	workforces	and	creating	new	jobs	are	twin	objectives	to	provide	the	
basis	for	an	inclusive	transition	to	a	new	competitive	and	sustainable	economy.”	

The	CLC	roadmap	includes	case	studies,	suggested	focus	areas	CEOs	can	target,	and	critical	questions	
organisations	need	to	answer	to	address	this	issue.		There	is	an	overall	guide	to	decarbonisation	as	well	
as	sections	on	the	energy	transition,	supply	chain	transformation,	climate	resilience,	regional	shifts,	and	
offsets.		It	also	includes	information	on	the	two	enablers	of	emissions	reduction:	finance	and	technology.			

“The	end	of	the	current	decade	will	be	fast	upon	us.		This	roadmap	presents	a	very	different	perspective	
to	thinking	about	the	far-off	targets	of	2050.		To	achieve	those	longer-term	targets	requires	significant	
action	this	decade	due	to	the	extent	of	the	task	at	hand	and	the	time	for	projects	to	be	developed	and	
delivered.		This	decade	is	about	action	and	delivery,”	Mr	Thodey	said.	

*Latest	total	annual	member	figures	for	Scope	1	&	2	emissions	as	a	percentage	of	total	annual	Australian	
emissions	(National	Greenhouse	Gas	Inventory,	March	2021)	

Inquiries:	Ian	Smith	ismith@bespokeapproach.com	or	Delia	Obst	dobst@bespokeapproach.com			

CLC	member	contacts	are	also	attached	(noting	the	member	companies	are	driving	change	and	will	talk	to	
case	studies	and	key	aspects	of	the	roadmap)	
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Attachment	–	CLC	Members	and	Key	Contacts	for	Media	

	 	
Media	Contact	 		 	

AGL	 Evie	Madden	 EMadden@agl.com.au		 	

Ampol	 Richard	Baker	
	

+61	417	375	667	

APA	 Michael	Cox	 Michael.Cox@apa.com.au	 	

Australian	Red	Cross	 Kate	Miranda	 kmiranda@redcross.org.au		 +61	408	409	155	
	

Brisbane	Airport	 Rachel	Crowley	 Rachel.crowley@bne.com.au	 	

BHP	 Tony	Cudmore		 tony.cudmore@bhp.com	 	
CBA	 Michael	Munro	 Michael.Munro@cba.com.au	 	

Citigroup	 Jane	Clapcott	 jane.clapcott@citi.com	 	

Coles	 Sally	Fielke			 sally.fielke@coles.com.au			 	
Blair	Speedy		 Blair.speedy@coles.com.au			 	

CSIRO	 Nick	Kachel	 Nicholas.Kachel@csiro.au			 	

Deloitte	Australia	 Andrea	Hayward	 ahayward@deloitte.com.au	 +61	438	953	004	

Dexus	 Louise	Murray		 louise.murray@dexus.com		 	

Energy	Australia		 Anne	Pearson		 anne.pearson@energyaustralia.com.au			 +61	412	325	244	
Engie	 Ryan	Auger		 ryan.auger@au.engie.com	

		
	

Fortescue	Metals	Group	 Catherine	Bozanich	 bbozanich@fmgl.com.au	 	

Incitec	Pivot	 Debbie	Guest	 Debbie.guest@incitecpivot.com.au	 +61	455	745	639	
	

Light	Warrior	 Matt	Tominc		 mt@consciousinvest.com.au	 	
Lion	 Libby	Davidson	 libby.davidson@lionco.com	 	

Microsoft	Australia	 Rudolf	Wagenaar		 ruwage@microsoft.com	 	

Mirvac	Group	 Sarah	Clarke	 sarah.clarke@mirvac.com	 	

Orica	 Andrew	Valler	 Andrew.valler@orica.com	 +61	437	829	211	

Qantas	 Andrew	Parker			 andrewparker@qantas.com.au	 	
Rio	Tinto	 Jonathon	McCarthy	 Jonathon.McCarthy@riotinto.com	 	

Ramsay	Health	Care	 Emily	Fardoulys		 		 +61	455	066	764	
Barbara	Cox	 	 +61	403	090	913	

Santos	 James	Murphy		
		

james.murphy@santos.com			 +61	478	333	974	
	

SAP	Australia	 Georgina	Bonner	 g.bonner@sap.com	 	

Scentre	 Alexis	Lindsay		
		

ALindsay@scentregroup.com	 	

Schneider	Australia		 Natalie	Mina	 natalie.mina@se.com	 	

Talent	International		 Amanda	Vitucci	
		

amanda.vitucci@talentinternational.com		 +61	431	673	308	
		

Unilever	Australia		 Alex	Garner			 Alex.Garner@unilever.com				 	

Jessie	Davis		 jessie.davis@unilever.com	 	

Viva	Energy	 Edwina	Pribyl		
		

Edwina.pribyl@vivaenergy.com.au		 +61	404	479	272	

Wesfarmers	 Rebecca	Keenan			 RKeenan@wesfarmers.com.au	 +61	402	087	055	

Worley	 Carol	Peters		 Carol.Peters@worley.com	 	
	

	
	


